

Legislative Update Newsletter

September 6, 2018

[Azərbaycan dilində](#) ♦ [View all updates](#) ♦ [Our services](#) ♦ [Media](#) ♦ [Key contacts](#)

Overview of recent changes in the Azerbaijani legislation that could materially impact your business

Tax and Legal Services

1. Static and Operative Social Security Agency ("DOST Agency") was established

Document: Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Additional Measures on improvement of management procedures in the sphere of employment of population, labor, social protection and guarantees ("the Decree")

Date of signing: 09 August, 2018

Commentary: "DOST" centers, providing employment services, labor, social protection and provision of services, as well as implementation of services in other areas in the field of activity of the Ministry of Labor and Social Protection of Population of the Republic of Azerbaijan were designed to be established. Through these centers, citizens will be provided with direct, mobile or other means of communication through telephone or internet.

Decree is effective as of 09 August 2018.

2. The Law "On Notary" was amended

Document: The Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan on making amendments to the Law "On Notary" (the "Law")

Date of signing: 10 August 2018

Commentary: Further to the Law, the notary public of the place, where debtor is, should execute the performance records within the documents determining the debt for the withholding of the amounts or forfeiture of the property.

Moreover, relevant executive authorities that which are involved in the implementation of a number of execution procedures provided by the Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On Notary" have been defined:

- The form of the notice by the claimant to the debtor on non-execution of the application before the notary's office for execution of the performance record is determined by the Ministry of Justice of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

- The Cabinet of Ministers of the Azerbaijan Republic determines the list of documents, which are the basis for collection of debts without dispute.
- An application for execution of the performance record shall be executed within one working day after its entry into "Electronic notary" information system or entry of the individual's written application to the notary office.

The Law will be effective as of 01 January 2019.

3. Convention "On Legal Status of the Caspian Sea" was signed

Date of signing: 12 August 2018

Commentary: The Convention on the legal status of the Caspian Sea was signed in Aktau, Kazakhstan at the 5th summit of the Caspian littoral Nations among the Republic of Azerbaijan, the Islamic Republic of Iran, the Republic of Kazakhstan, the Republic of Turkmenistan and the Russian Federation.

4. The Law "On Employment" was adopted

Document: Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On Employment" ("the Law")

Date of signing: 25 August 2018

Commentary: The Law designates the legal, economical and organizational basis of the state policy on assistance to employment, as well as the government guarantees in the field of social security of job seekers and unemployed persons. The Law shall be applicable to the citizens of the Republic of Azerbaijan, foreigners and stateless persons living in the Republic of Azerbaijan. The definition "employed persons" shall cover the wage earners, persons working on the basis of contracts under civil legislation, people getting full-time education, entrepreneurs, people who own the agricultural land plots, members of the family farming and others.

Moreover, for the first time, the Law defines the wage earners correctly. The previous Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan On Employment, dated 2 July 2001 which has been abolished after the adoption of the Law, determines those who have other paid work (service), i.e. persons working on the basis of contracts under civil legislation as wage earners. However, the Law designates only the persons who conclude an employment agreement (contract) with the employer in accordance with the Labour Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and carry out the labour activity at their workplaces for salary, as wage earners. The employees working on the basis of contracts under civil legislation shall be considered as the persons who carry out the services for a certain fee without creating labor relations by concluding a service or other types of civil contracts in accordance with the Civil Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

Furthermore, for the first time, the Law envisages the provision about the establishment of the vacancy databank. According to the Law, the vacancy databank shall be established on the basis of the information on newly opened places of employment and vacancies, which are included to the electronic information system by employers. The employers, who do not include the information about newly opened place of employment or vacancies with indicating the amount of the salary in accordance with the procedure and form designated by the relevant executive authority (body) within 5 (five) working days after the opening of new place of employment and vacancies, shall be held liable under the applicable legislation.

The Law also envisages new definitions, such as personal employment program, informal employment, self-employment, job standards, social enterprise, staffing table, new place of employment etc.

Law is effective as of 29 August 2018.

5. Statute was approved for the regulation of the activities of the Commission on business environment and international ratings

Document: Order of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On Additional Measures to Increase Accessibility of Business Environment in the Republic of Azerbaijan and Further Improvement of Our Country's Position in International Ratings"

Date of signing: 27 August 2018

Commentary: Under the Statute, the Commission's activity is to ensure the optimal profitability of entrepreneurial activity and development of a business environment based on competitive principles, to improve investment attractiveness of the country, to improve legislation and administration in the international rankings and to develop proposals on other necessary measures in this direction and participation in their implementation.

Order is effective as of 27 August 2018

6. The Strategy on the Management of Government Debts for Medium-term and Long-term Periods was approved

Document: Order of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On the approval of the Strategy on the management of government debts for medium-term and long-term periods"

Date of signing: 24 August 2018

Commentary: The main purposes of the Strategy are to maintain the sustainability of government debts by considering the economic needs of the country for both medium-term and long-term periods, to cover the financial needs of the country, which are unable to be provided from other sources with the least expenses and the lowest risks and to support the development of local financial markets.

According to the Strategy, following actions shall be taken in order to reach the abovementioned goals:

- To ensure that the ratio of expenses of services in relation to general government debt to state budget expenses is less than 15 percent;
- Not to exceed the 30 percent of the upper limit of the ratio of general government debts for the years of 2018-2025 to GDP and to decrease it to 20 percent till 2025;
- Not to involve any debts in order to finance the projects other than those specified in the Strategy and not to ensure the state guarantee;
- Assessment of risks on increase of interest rates quarterly and to involve new debts with appropriate interest rates on the basis of such assessment.

Order is effective as of 25 August 2018.

Our key contacts



Murat Karakas

Managing Partner

T +994 12 404 8910
E MuratKarakas@kpmg.ru



Mushfig Aliyev

Partner,
Head of Tax and Legal
Department

T +994 12 404 8910
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Farid Isayev

Director,
Head of Legal
Services

T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

www.kpmg.az



[Privacy](#) | [Legal](#)

You have received this message from KPMG Azerbaijan Limited. If you wish to unsubscribe from the Legislative Update Newsletters, please [click here](#). If you wish to unsubscribe from all KPMG communications, please [click here](#).

If you have any questions, please send an e-mail to office@kpmg.az.

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, Port Baku South Tower, 153, Neftchilar Avenue, Baku, AZ1010, Republic of Azerbaijan.

© 2018 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. © 2018 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Qanunvericiliyə Dair Mühüm Dəyişikliklər

Sentyabr 6, 2018

[English version](#) • [Bütün dəyişikliklər](#) • [Xidmətlərimiz](#) • [Media](#) • [Əlaqə](#)

Biznes fəaliyyətinizə əhəmiyyətli dərəcədə təsir göstərə biləcək Azərbaycan qanunvericiliyinə edilən son dəyişikliklərin icmalını Sizin diqqətinizə çatdırırıq.

Vergi və Hüquq Xidmətləri

1. Dayanıqlı və Operativ Sosial Təminat Agentliyi ("DOST Agentliyi") yaradılmışdır.

Sənəd: Əhalinin məşğulluğu, əmək, sosial müdafiə və təminat sahələrində idarəetmənin təkmilləşdirilməsi ilə bağlı əlavə tədbirlər haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Fərmanı ("Fərman")

İmzalandığı tarix: 09 avqust 2018-ci il

Şərh: Əhalinin məşğulluğu, əmək, sosial müdafiə və təminat, habelə Azərbaycan Respublikasının Əmək və Əhalinin Sosial Müdafiəsi Nazirliyinin fəaliyyət istiqamətlərinə uyğun digər sahələrdə xidmətlərin həyata keçirilməsini təmin edən "DOST" mərkəzləri yaradılması nəzərdə tutulmuşdur. Bu mərkəzlər vasitəsilə vətəndaşların bilavasitə, telefon və ya internet vasitəsilə müraciətləri əsasında, səyyar və digər üsullarla xidmətlərin həyata keçirilməsi təmin ediləcəkdir.

Memorandumum məqsədi kiçik və orta sahibkarlığın inkişafını dəstəkləmək üçün birgə səylər göstərmək, bu istiqamətdə aidiyyəti dövlət orqanları ilə yaxından əməkdaşlığı təmin etməkdir.

Fərman 09 avqust 2018-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

2. "Notariat haqqında" Qanuna dəyişiklik edildi

Sənəd: "Notariat haqqında" Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanununda dəyişikliklər edilməsi barədə Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu ("Qanun")

İmzalandığı tarix: 10 avqust 2018-ci il

Şərh: Qanuna əsasən, borcludan pul məbləğlərini tutmaq və ya əmlakı tələb edib almaq üçün borclunun olduğu yer üzrə notarius borcu müəyyən edən sənədlərdə icra qeydləri aparmalıdır.

Bundan əlavə "Notariat haqqında" Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanun ilə nəzərdə tutulmuş bir sıra icra proseduralarının həyata keçirilməsində iştirak edən müvafiq icra hakimiyyəti orqanları müəyyən edilmişdir:

- Tələbkar tərəfindən icra qeydinin aparılması üçün notariat kontoruna müraciət etməzdən əvvəl borcluya tələbin icra edilmədiyi barədə göndərməli olduğu bildirişin forması Azərbaycan Respublikasının Ədliyyə Nazirliyi tərəfindən müəyyən edilir.
- Borcların icra qeydləri əsasında mübahisəsiz qaydada alınmasına əsas olan sənədlərin siyahısını Azərbaycan Respublikasının Nazirlər Kabineti müəyyən edir.
- İcra qeydinin aparılması barədə ərizə "Elektron notariat" informasiya sistemi və ya fiziki şəxsin yazılı ərizəsi notariat kontoruna daxil olduqdan sonra notarius bir iş günü müddətində icra qeydini aparır.

Qanun 01 yanvar 2019-cu il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minəcək.

3. "Xəzər dənizinin hüquqi statusu" barədə Konvensiya imzalanmışdır

İmzalandığı tarix: 12 avqust 2018-ci il

Şərh: Qazaxıstanın Aktau şəhərində Xəzəryanı dövlətlərin – Azərbaycan Respublikası, İran İslam Respublikası, Qazaxıstan Respublikası, Türkmənistan Respublikası və Rusiya Federasiyasının başçılarının V Zirvə toplantısında Xəzər dənizinin hüquqi statusu haqqında Konvensiya imzalanmışdır.

4. "Məşğulluq haqqında" haqqında Qanun qəbul edilmişdir

Sənəd: "Məşğulluq haqqında" Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanunu ("Qanun")

İmzalandığı tarix: 25 avqust 2018

Şərh: Məşğulluq haqqında Qanun məşğulluğa kömək sahəsində dövlət siyasətinin hüquqi, iqtisadi və təşkilati əsaslarını, eləcə də iş axtaran və işsiz şəxslərin sosial müdafiəsi sahəsində dövlət təminatlarını müəyyən edir. Qanun Azərbaycan vətəndaşlarına, ölkədə yaşayan əcnəbilərə və vətəndaşlığı olmayan şəxslərə şamil edilir. "Məşğul şəxslər" anlayışına muzzla işləyənlər, mülki-hüquqi xarakterli müqavilələrlə işləyənlər, əyani təhsil alanlar, sahibkarlar, mülkiyyətində kənd təsərrüfatına yararlı torpaq payı olanlar, ailə kəndli təsərrüfatının üzvləri və sair aiddir.

Qeyd edək ki, muzzla işləyən şəxslər ilk dəfə olaraq Məşğulluq haqqında Qanun düzgün müəyyən edilib. Məşğulluq haqqında Qanun qəbul olunduqdan sonra ləğv olunmuş 2 iyul 2001-ci il tarixli əvvəlki "Məşğulluq haqqında" Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qanununda, haqqı ödənilən başqa işi (xidməti) olanlar, yeni mülki-hüquqi xarakterli müqavilə ilə işləyənlər də muzzla işləyən şəxslərə aid edilib. Qanunda isə bu kateqoriyaya yalnız Azərbaycan Respublikasının Əmək Məcəlləsinə uyğun olaraq işəgötürənlə əmək müqaviləsi (kontrakt) bağlayaraq, müvafiq iş yerlərində əmək fəaliyyətini əmək haqqı müqabilində yerinə yetirən şəxslərin aid edilib. Mülki-hüquqi xarakterli müqavilələrlə işləyənlərə isə Azərbaycan Respublikasının Mülki Məcəlləsinə uyğun olaraq qarşı tərəflə xidmət və başqa tipli mülki müqavilə bağlayıb əmək münasibətləri yaratmadan müəyyən haqq müqabilində işləri (xidmətləri) yerinə yetirən şəxslər aid ediliblər.

Həmçinin, Məşğulluq haqqında Qanunda ilk dəfə olaraq vakansiya bankının yaradılması ilə bağlı xüsusi maddə daxil edilib. Qanuna uyğun olaraq, vakansiya bankının elektron informasiya sistemində işəgötürənlərin yeni yaradılan iş yerləri və vakansiyalar barədə sisteme daxil etdikləri məlumatlar əsasında müvafiq icra hakimiyyəti orqanı tərəfindən yaradılması nəzərdə tutulur. İşəgötürənlər yeni iş yeri yarandığı və ya iş yeri boşaldığı gündən ən gec 5 (beş) iş günü müddətində əməkhaqqı göstərilməklə bu barədə məlumatları müvafiq orqan (qurum) tərəfindən müəyyən edilmiş qaydada və formada elektron informasiya sisteminə daxil etməyən etməyən işəgötürənlər qanunla müəyyən edilmiş qaydada məsuliyyət daşıyırlar.

Əlavə olaraq, Məşğulluq haqqında Qanun ilə fərdi məşğulluq proqramı, qeyri-formal məşğulluq, özünüməşğulluq, peşə standartları, sosial müəssisə, ştat vahidlərinə dair cədvəl, yeni iş yeri və s. kimi yeni anlayışlar daxil edilib.

Qanun 29 avqust 2018-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

5. Biznes mühiti və beynəlxalq reytinglər üzrə Komissiyanın fəaliyyətinin tənzimlənməsi məqsədilə ƏSASNAMƏ təsdiq edilmişdir.

Sənəd: "Azərbaycan Respublikasında biznes mühitinin əlverişliliyinin artırılması və beynəlxalq reytinglərdə ölkəmizin mövqeyinin daha da yaxşılaşdırılması ilə bağlı əlavə tədbirlər haqqında" Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin 2016-cı il 13 iyul tarixli 2199 nömrəli Sərəncamı

İmzalanma tarixi: 27 avqust 2018-ci il

Şərh: Əsasnaməyə əsasən kollegial orqan olan Komissiyanın fəaliyyəti sahibkarlıq fəaliyyətinin optimal gəlirliliyini təmin etmək və rəqabət prinsiplərinə əsaslanacaq biznes mühitinin yaradılması, ölkənin investisiya cəlbəediciliyinin artırılması, beynəlxalq reytinglərdə Azərbaycanın mövqeyinin daha da yaxşılaşdırılması ilə əlaqədar qanunvericiliyin və inzibatçılığın təkmilləşdirilməsinə və bu istiqamətdə digər zəruri tədbirlərin görülməsinə dair təkliflərin hazırlanmasında və həyata keçirilməsində iştirak etməkdən ibarət olacaqdır.

Sərəncam 27 avqust 2018-ci il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

6. Azərbaycan Respublikasında dövlət borcunun idarə edilməsinə dair orta və uzun müddət üçün Strategiya təsdiq edilmişdir

Sənəd: Azərbaycan Respublikasında dövlət borcunun idarə edilməsinə dair orta və uzun müddət üçün Strategiya"nın təsdiq edilməsi barədə Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Sərəncamı

İmzalanma tarixi: 24 avqust 2018-ci il

Şərh: Strategiyanın əsas məqsədi həm ortamüddətli, həm də uzunmüddətli dövrdə ölkə iqtisadiyyatının ehtiyaclarını nəzərə almaqla dövlət borcunun dayanıqlığını təmin etmək, dövlətin digər mənbələrdən təmin oluna bilməyən maliyyə ehtiyaclarını ən az xərcə və aşağı risklərlə qarşılamaq və yerli maliyyə bazarlarının inkişafının dəstəklənməsidir.

Strategiyaya əsasən yuxarıda qeyd olunan məqsədlərin həyata keçirilməsi üçün aşağıdakı tədbirlər nəzərdə tutulmuşdur:

- Ümumi dövlət borcuna xidmət xərclərinin dövlət büdcəsi xərclərinə nisbətinin 15 faizdən aşağı olmasının təmin edilməsi;
- 2018-2025-ci illər üzrə ümumi dövlət borcunun ÜDM-ə nisbətinin yuxarı həddinin 30 faizdən çox olmaması və 2025-ci ilədək 20 faizə çatdırılması;
- Strategiyada qeyd olunan layihələrdən başqa digər layihələrin maliyyələşdirilməsi üçün borc vəsaitinin cəlb olunmaması və dövlət zəmanətinin təmin edilməməsi;
- Faiz dərəcələrinin artma riskinin rüblük əsasda qiymətləndirilməsi və sözügedən qiymətləndirmə əsasında yeni borcların münasib faiz şərtləri ilə cəlb olunması.

Sərəncam 25 avqust 2018-ci il tarixində qüvvəyə minmişdir.

Bizimlə əlaqə



Murat Karakas

İdarəedici Partnyor

T +994 12 404 8910
E MuratKarakas@kpmg.ru



Müşfiq Əliyev

Partnyor,
Vergi və Hüquq
Departamentinin rəhbəri

T +994 12 404 8910
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Fərid İsayev

Direktor,
Hüquq Xidmətlərinin
rəhbəri

T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

www.kpmg.az



Privacy | Legal

You have received this message from KPMG Azerbaijan Limited. If you wish to unsubscribe from the Legislative Update Newsletters, please [click here](#). If you wish to unsubscribe from all KPMG communications, please [click here](#).

If you have any questions, please send an e-mail to office@kpmg.az.

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, Port Baku South Tower, 153, Neftchilar Avenue, Baku, AZ1010, Republic of Azerbaijan.

© 2018 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. © 2018 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.